Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 9 July 2019 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Dawn Dale and Ruth Mersereau
Douglas Johnson (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
9 JULY 2019

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Smiths (fka Yummy Hut), 647 Ecclesall Road,
Sheffield, S11 8PT
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, trade, profess
[...]
y even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Sheffield
City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
-~ | Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 9" July 2019 - 10:30am
Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Jayne Gough
Summary: To consider an application to vary a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Smiths (fka Yummy Hut), 647 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No: 63/19

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Smiths (fka Yummy Hut), 647 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3
3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence made under
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION

The applicants are S11 (South Yorkshire) Ltd.

The application, which was received on 15" May 2019, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’. Any blank pages have been omitted to save paper, but the

original application will be available at the hearing. A copy of the full plan will be
available at the hearing as it is too large and deteriorates on reduction.

A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached at Appendix ‘B’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following
and are attached at Appendix ‘C’:

1 Responsible Authority — Health Protection Service
2 Residential objections

Throughout the consultation period South Yorkshire Police, Health Protection and
Environmental Protection Services have agreed conditions, as well as the applicant
agreeing to reduce their end times for the licensable activities within the scope of this
variation. These can all be found at Appendix ‘D’ of this report. The Health
Protection Service has also requested an updated floor plan of the premises to meet
their requirements, but this is yet to be supplied leading to their objection remaining
in place.

Comments have also been submitted by the Planning Service and the Public Health
Service throughout the consultation, but these were not formal objections under the
Licensing Act 2003 and therefore not included in this report. These will be available
on the day of the hearing if required.

There was an additional objection submitted by a local resident with concerns
regarding the use of the outside area infringing the pedestrian area and nearby bus
stop, and also the waste disposal from the premises. This was subsequently
withdrawn after being advised that the applicant had agreed to a condition to remove
waste daily, as well as confirmation that the outside area was within the existing
curtilage of the premises and will therefore not impede the nearby bus stop and
pedestrian area.

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the
front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘E’.

Page 6



4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.0

71

8.0

8.1

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an
eventuality it may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these
additional costs (if any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further
report during the year.

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out
its functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2)
sets out as:

a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
b) public safety;

c) the prevention of public nuisance;

d) the protection of children from harm.

Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard
to the published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the
Secretary of State under section 182.

HEARING REGULATIONS

Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by
the Secretary of State.

The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘E’.

Attached at Appendix ‘E’ is the following:

a) a copy of the Notice of Hearing;

b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;

c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the
hearing

d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to
be made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as
the Sub-Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives.

Page 7



9.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE
9.1  To vary the premises licence in the terms requested.
9.2 To vary the premises licence with conditions.

9.3 To reject the whole or part of the application.

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

9" July 2019

Page 8



Appendix A

The Application



Application to vary a 1160
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 }‘ \

e 4573

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this
form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes
and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

AWe >NCScu<’:’v‘7’cfk%w UC( ____________________________________________

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act

2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number S\l [ ‘c‘ ':{»

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

G -+ ECccresall. kD

Post town SHeLLe il Postcode Sl KPT
Telephone number at premises (if any) N[ A
Non-domestic rateable value of premises £ '@f?t‘ft' /7 < OO

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact

telephone number O FR2U220132
E-mail address (optional) he e 205 St CO L Uik

Current postal address if different
from premises address

Posttown | | Postcode |

L4

A {170

2

Page 10



Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? Yes ]

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? IDLDI T IMLI\IA T ifYLY|YI| T

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night levy? (Please see
guidance note 1) [ |Yes A'No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 2)
ofuroshment of 1o Existirsy Takomn| Proases wto 2 Cofe-
ﬁ}?/ A il ?6"’_(') .ﬂc
[...]
e indoors or outdoors | indoors 1
or both — please tick (please read guidance note 4)

Mon Outdoors ]

Both O

Tue Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Wed

Thur State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar description to
that falling within (e), (f) or (a) (please read guidance note 6)

Fri

Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
entertainment of a similar description to that falling within {e), (f) or (q) at
different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list (please
read guidance note 7)

Sun Page 16




L ate night refreshment Will the provision of late night refreshment take place
Standard days and timings indoors or outdoors or both — please tick (please read | Indoors g
(please read guidance note 8) | guidance note 4)
Outdoors ]
Day Start Finish Both ]
Mon 72 5 e Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)
Tve  ozec | oo
Wed 92" 00 Lt 00 State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment
et s (please read guidance note 6)
Thur - Jozwo |h:a0
Fri 73500 2" 40 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
- — provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)

Sat 28 oc |2 3¢
Sun 74 00 itoC
J
Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption — please | o, the o
Standard days and timings tick (please read guidance note 9) premises
(please read guidance note 8)

Off the 0

premises
Day Start Finish Both 1
Mon 30 e State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcoho! (please read guidance

' note 6)
e Jize |reo
Wed |20 |1o0
Thur 1530 VS 00 Non-standard timinas. Where vou intend to use the premises for the supply
: of alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please
list (please read guidance note 7)
e i3 [2°3C
Sat i3 2130
, . AN AN A
e en~o-l P / § / '

Sun 1m0 et/ 0 O Page 17



[...]
anner which carries a significant risk of undermining a
licensing objective;
(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the purchase and
consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in @ manner which carries a significant risk of
undermining a licensing objective;
(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the
premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to
refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner;
(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is
unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

2. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers where it is reasonably
available.

3.- (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age verification policy is

adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of aicohol.
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at
the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.
(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under
18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either-

(a) a holographic mark, or

(b) an ultraviolet feature.

4. The responsible person must ensure that-

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises (other than
alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed
container) it is available to customers in the following measures-

(i) beer or cid
[...]
.

The application is seeking to change the nature of the venue. The venue will be much larger and
changing from a ‘take away’ serving only late night refreshment on the ground floor into a bar/
café serving alcohol, with outdoor seating area, and accommodation on the first floor.

The premises are located in close proximity to residential accommodation, and may even share a
party wall at first floor level. | am therefore concerned that nearby residents could potentially be
affected by excessive noise disturbance from noise breaking out of the premises, noise
transferring through the party wall and noise from people outside the venue in the late evening.

| have checked the planning consent for the site and the last application | can find was a refusal to
increase the opening hours of the ground floor takeaway beyond 23:30hrs in 1998. There doesn'’t
appear to have been any application to vary this permission since, so | would question if the hours
that have been applied for and the use of the first floor would be acceptable if planning permission
was applied for.

| will have to object to the application as it currently stands. The hours they wish to operate to in
such close proximity to residential accommodation are unrealistic. The addition of upstairs
accommodation does not appear to have been the result of a material change of use (under
planning) and | wonder if building control have been consulted on the proposed change of use at
first floor.

In addition my colleagues in Health and Safety will have concerns about staff and customers
accessing the first floor and the amount and types of toilet facilities.

Issues which need to be addressed:

Planning consent needs to be applied for to change the use of the premises and incorporate the
first floor; building control might also need to be consulted;

The outside areas will need to close earlier than proposed at the latest 21:00hrs in keeping with
other premises along Ecclesall road, if not before, due to the prox
[...]
ensing Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffield S9 3HD. licensinaservice@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 66



LICENSING ACT 2003 Sheffield

City Council

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAO3 Variation of a Premises Licence Application

Sean Gibbons
Health Protection Service
Sheffield City Council

Sent via email: sean.aibbons@sheffield.gov.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 15" May 2019 received your
application in respect of the premises known as;

Smiths (fka Yummy Hut), 647 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following
authorities / interested parties:

1 Responsible Authority — Health Protection Service
2 Residential Objections

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Tuesday 9" July 2019 at 10:30am; following which the Council will issue a notice
of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
application for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD, or
Licensi
[...]
made.

(g0  The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked
questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties
present.

(h)  The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

0) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Smiths (fka Yummy Hut), 647 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 9 July 2019 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Dawn Dale and Ruth Mersereau 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Douglas Johnson attended 
the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - SMITHS (FKA YUMMY HUT), 647 ECCLESALL ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S11 8PT 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application for the variation of a premises licence, made under Section 
34 of the Licensing Act 2003, regarding Smiths (formerly known as 
Yummy Hut), 647 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT (Ref No. 63/19). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Ria Smedley (Applicant), Sean Gibbons 

(Health Protection Service), Jayne Gough (Licensing Strategy and 
Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) 
and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed 

during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was 

noted that representations had been received from the Health 
Protection Service and two members of the public, and were attached 
at Appendix “C” to the report.  The objection from the Health 
Protection Service, which related to a building regulations issue, had 
subsequently been withdrawn following further discussions with the 
applicants.  The two members of the public who had submitted 
representations had been invited to the meeting, but neither attended.  
Ms Gough further reported that Sean Gibbons (Health Protection 
Service) was in attendance as, following the submission of revised 
plans, the Service had a minor concern regarding the layout of the first 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.07.2019 

Page 2 of 4 
 

floor of the premises, which he had not noticed prior to withdrawing 
the objection. He therefore took the opportunity to attend the hearing 
to clear this matter up with the applicant and the Sub-Committee.    

  
4.5 Sean Gibbons confirmed that the Health Protection Service had 

withdrawn its objection to the original application following the 
resolution of an issue with regard to building regulations but, having 
reviewed the revised plans, which had been circulated to Members 
prior to, and at, the meeting, the Service had concerns that there was 
no dividing wall between the toilet and the kitchen on the first floor.   

  
4.6 Ria Smedley stated that the primary aim of the application was to 

extend the offer available to customers to include alcohol.  Ms 
Smedley stated that she had extensive experience working in, and 
managing, coffee houses and café bars, and she wanted to provide an 
opportunity for the sale of alcohol for customers who wanted a drink, 
but did not wish to visit a bar or restaurant.  The times of the supply of 
alcohol, on the original application, had indicated 11:30 to 01:00 
hours, Sunday to Thursday and 11:30 to 02:30 hours Saturday and 
Sunday simply to keep the times in line with the provision of late night 
refreshment on the previous licence but, following objections to these 
times from local residents and the Environmental Protection Service, 
the times had been amended to align with other bars and restaurants 
in the surrounding area, from 11:30 to 23:30 hours, Sunday to 
Thursday and 11:30 to 00:30 hours Friday and Saturday. 

  
4.7 In response to questions raised by Members of the Sub-Committee, 

Ms Smedley stated that, from her knowledge and experience of 
working in coffee houses and café bars over the years, she had found 
that people wanted a drink at such establishments, as opposed to 
having to go to a bar or restaurant.  She stressed that the premises 
would not be run like a vertical drinking establishment, with only a 
selection of craft beers, wines and cocktails available. She added that 
there would only be background music and that there would be no 
door staff.  Ms Smedley indicated that she was also mindful of the 
increase in student accommodation in the Ecclesall Road area, and 
that an increasing number of younger people were looking for 
somewhere to meet and talk, and not necessarily wanting alcohol. 

  
4.8 Jayne Gough highlighted the fact that the applicants had not 

requested that the first floor be licenced, and pointed out that, as a 
result, they would not be able to provide hot food and/or drinks (late 
night refreshment) in this area after 23:00 hours as this was a 
licensable activity. She added that alcohol sales would only be 
permitted in the downstairs area, allowing only for the consumption of 
alcohol, and not sales, in the upstairs area if the upstairs area 
remained unlicensed. It had clearly been agreed between Ms Smedley 
and Mr Gibbons that this could have a significant detrimental effect on 
the intended business model.   

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.07.2019 

Page 3 of 4 
 

4.9 At this stage in the proceedings, Ria Smedley and Sean Gibbons left 
the meeting to discuss this issue. 

  
4.10 Ms Smedley and Mr Gibbons re-entered the meeting, and Mr Gibbons 

reported that the Health Protection Service initially had concerns with 
regard to the transfer of food and drink from the ground floor to the 
first floor, which was why it was agreed for only the ground floor to be 
licenced, and if the premises were to be taken over by new 
management in the future, who wished to turn it into a vertical drinking 
establishment, the licensing of the upstairs area could allow for a 
detrimental business model being allowed to operate in a highly 
residential area.  He stated he was confident that the applicants did 
not wish to operate the premises in this way but, if they wished to 
license the first floor of the premises, the Service would require a 
further condition stopping this from happening if the premises changed 
hands in the future.  Ms Smedley stated that she would be more than 
happy to accept any additional conditions requested by the Health 
Protection Service in this regard. 

  
4.11 Jayne Gough reported on the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.12 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.13 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the application. 
  
4.14 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.15 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a variation to 

the premises licence in respect of Smiths (fka Yummy Hut), 647 
Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT (Ref No. 63/19), in the terms 
requested, and subject to:- 

  
 (a) the agreed conditions as detailed in the report now submitted;  
  
 (b) the amended plans, which were to be submitted as soon as 

possible, and to include the new stud wall in the upstairs area 
and the inclusion of the upstairs as the licensed area; and 

  
 (c) the following three additional conditions, as per the amended 

operating schedule:- 
  
 (i) there shall be a minimum number of 30 covers for 

seated dining, with a maximum of 40 capacity (people) to 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.07.2019 

Page 4 of 4 
 

ground and first floor internal areas; 
  
 (ii) the first floor area is to be table service only, and patrons 

are not to carry their own food and drinks up or down the 
staircase; and 

  
 (iii) staff are to be trained in safe systems of work 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination.) 
 
 

 


